Research Article
Preparation and Evaluation of Self-nanoemulsifying Tablets of Carvedilol
Enas A. Mahmoud,1,2 Ehab R. Bendas,1 and Magdy I. Mohamed1
Received 24 July 2008; accepted 13 January 2009; published online 24 February 2009
Abstract. The purpose of this study was to combine the advantages of self-nanoemulsifying drug delivery
systems and tablets as a conventional dosage form emphasizing the excipients’ effect on the development
of a new dosage form. Systems composed of HCO-40, Transcutol® HP, and medium-chain triglyceride
were prepared. Essential properties of the prepared systems regarding carvedilol solubility, a model drug,

System no. %HCO-40 %Transcutol® HP %MCT
0 90 0 10
1 80 0 20
2 80 10 10
4 70 10 20
5 70 20 10
8 60 20 20
9 60 30 10
13 50 30 20
14 50 40 10
20 40 50 10
27 30 60 10
35 20 70 10
Table II. Composition of Different Simple Liquisolid Powders (Lf=0.20-0.23)
Liquisolid Powder Liquid vehicle Liquid load factor (Lf) Unit dose weight (mg)
LS9-20 SNEDDS-9 0.20 328.9
LS9-21 SNEDDS-9 0.21 316.5
LS9-22 SNEDDS-9 0.22 303.9
LS9-23 SNEDDS-9 0.23 292.9
LSH5-20 SNEDDS-9/5% HPMC 5cp 0.20 331.4
LSH15-20 SNEDDS-9/5% HPMC 15cp 0.20 331.4
LSH15-21 SNEDDS-9/5% HPMC 15cp 0.21 319.0
LSH15-22 SNEDDS-9/5% HPMC 15cp 0.22 306.4
LSH15-23 SNEDDS-9/5% HPMC 15cp 0.23 295.4
LSM15-20 SNEDDS-9/5% MC 15cp 0.20 331.4
LSM15-21 SNEDDS-9/5% MC 15cp 0.21 319.0
185Preparation and Evaluation of Self-nanoemulsifying Tablets of Carvedilol
Formulation of liquisolid powders containing Aeroperl®